
 

 

cfbiecbbicgejk47  06-001371-016.3-CA -1 

NOTIFICATION FORM 

Notified: 

NÍSPERO MAR  

VISTA ESTATES  

H SA 

Addressed to: MR.  

VIANNEY 

SABORIO 

HERNANDEZ. 

Notify using this  

form, the resolution  

at six   

twenty pm  

on July thirtieth  

2014 from the  

ADMINISTRATIVE  

AND CIVIL TAX COURT 

II 

DISTRICT CIRCUIT COURT OF 

Docket: 

06-001371-0163-C  

Notification 
Method: FAX: 

 22287014 

Copies: NO 

Let it be known: 

DECISION 

DOCKET: 

CASE: EXPROPRIATION 

AGENT: THE STATE 

RESPONDENT:  NÍSPERO MAR VISTA ESTATES H S.A. 

SETTLEMENT OF COURT COSTS No.-1472 - 2014 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CIVIL TAX COURT, SECOND 

  

Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 1 of 15

berryg
Text Box
English Translation
followed by original



- 2 - 

 

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT.- GOICOECHEA.- San José, at six twenty-five pm on thirty July, two 

thousand and fourteen. 

In light of the settlement of personal costs within this expropriation process, posed by the 

expropriated party on pages 773 - 775 of this case, and: 

FINDING  

ONE: The expropriated party presents cost settlements for the difference between the amount 

approved in the sentence and set in the administrative appraisal, and asks that payment for that 

be made in the following manner: Administrative appraisal set the amount at $ 20,382,552.00, 

while in the ruling the appraisal price set it at the amount of $ 326,078,368.35, for a difference of 

$ 305,695,816.00, which, according to sections 18 and 52 of Tariff No.-32493-J breaks it down 

thusly, 15 million at 10% $ 3,000,000.00; on the excess of 15 million and up to 75 million at 

7.5% ($60,000,000.00) 9,000,000.00; on the excess of 75 million at 5% $3,069,581.64; total fees 

$35,069,581.64; discount of 50% for article 52 of Executive Decree No.-32493-J 017.534.790 

(See settlement on pages 773 - 775) 

TWO: For its part, the State's representative in the hearing opposed the settlement claims (see 

pages 778 - 781). 

THREE: The proceedings have adhered to legal formalities, and no errors or omissions have 

been found that would nullify the act. 

RECITALS 

I- PROVEN FACTS: Of interest to the solution of this matter, we assume the following proven 

facts: 1) That administratively, through administrative appraisal number AA-109-2006 of 

Administrative case 127-2006, the indemnity was set for the total sum of twenty million, three 

hundred and eighty-two thousand, five hundred and fifty-two colones ($ 20,382,552.00 See 

administrative appraisal on pages 93-137 of the administrative case). 2) That through resolution 

number 206-2013-II at eight fifty-five am on thirty July, two thousand fourteen, the Second 

Circuit Court set the indemnity that the State shall pay to the expropriated party at three hundred 

and twenty-six million, seventy-eight thousand, three hundred and sixty-eight colones and thirty-

five centavos ($ 326,078,368.35), judgement is final (See sentence on pages 668-690 of the court 

case). 3) Pursuant to said resolution indicated in the proven fact above, there is a difference of 

three hundred and five million, six hundred and ninety-five thousand, eight hundred and sixteen 

colones and thirty-five cents ($ 305,695,816.35) between the amount deposited by the 

expropriating power for the administrative appraisal and the appraisal price established in the 

final ruling (The same records and proven facts 1 and 2). 4) That through resolution number 

1263-2012, at three fifteen pm on thirty-one May two thousand and twelve, legal interest was 

approved on the difference indicated in the previous point from the date possession was taken, in 

other words, 12 March 2008, through effective payment (See ruling 1263-2012 on page 599). 5) 

That on 28 March, 2014, through judicial deposit number 14050805, the State cancelled the 

difference existing between the amount set in the administrative appraisal and the appraisal price 

determined in the sentence (detailed report in the court deposits system). 

 

Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 2 of 15



- 3 - 

 

II.- PERSONAL COSTS ON THE EXPROPRIATION PROCESS: The expropriation 

process is categorised or determined to be special, and different from so many others, because 

the complainant is the State. Even when it wins, it will never receive the costs on conviction, 

because of the special nature of this case. Thus when the expropriated party is drawn into a court 

case on a matter referring to its property against its will, because the expropriated party has no 

obligation to sell or want the state to purchase, the State has the obligation to acquire but no 

desire to purchase, at this juncture, it thus becomes necessary in cases of this nature, to ascertain 

costs, which play a very important role, because the respondent expropriated party will never be 

ordered to pay court costs on this type of case. Such that the State as stated, is the receiver, in 

cases where assets or rights are adjudicated, it must cover the cost in most cases, always and 

whenever the appraisal price in the sentence is set, higher than established administratively, thus, 

costs are not calculated on the entire process, as happens with other cases, but solely and 

exclusively on the difference found in the sentence between the evaluation and the appraisal 

price. It can be no other way, given that the litigation in the court case arises so that the owner of 

the asset can will ask for a price that in its opinion is higher than what was set by the 

expropriating party. Therefore, litigation is what takes place on this difference, given that the 

amount set administratively for the owner, already belongs to him and does not need to be 

discussed. Yet, there is a right and that is only on the difference supposedly higher and on to the 

benefit of the taxpayer, an inalienable right that every citizen has to claim those things that 

belong to them. In light of the foregoing, no consideration could ever be made on cases like this, 

that costs will be set on the entire value of the asset or right, including the amount set in the 

administrative appraisal. Therefore, it is established that the taxpayer has a right to charge the 

State for the fees that it will spend on its attorney for the part or difference it obtains in the 

ruling. This is fully understandable and legal, because the attorney who represents the taxpayer 

should be paid, and it is not fair that the indemnity money be used to pay the attorney, rather it 

should be charged on the difference that has been successfully obtained, something that this 

attorney should be very clear about. His fees should not be based on the entire amount, since part 

of the administrative appraisal was already granted and belongs totally to the taxpayer and there 

are no costs on this amount, since they have already been given to the owner, actually before he 

was contacted by the taxpayer and hence, before the case began, and much less is the state 

responsible for paying costs for money that was deposited for the taxpayer and the legal 

professional, that is quite clear. On the Settlement of personal costs on the difference between 

the appraisal price and the amount set in the administrative appraisal: The respondent asks 

that settlement is approved for personal costs, this on the difference between the amount set in 

the administrative appraisal and appraisal price approved in the ruling, which according to his 

calculations totals seventeen million, five hundred and thirty-four thousand, seven hundred and 

ninety-eight colones and eighty-two cents ($ 17,534,798.82), this pursuant to what is set forth in 

articles 18 and 52 of Decree 32493-J. On the other side, the State opposed this settlement, 

indicating that it is entirely invalid, affirming that based upon the jurisprudence of the 

Administrative Litigation Tribunal, the charging of such fees should be made against the client 

through an incidental privileged charging of fees process, since in this case there is an attorney 

client relationship and it is through this sphere that these fees should be resolved. It is not the 

state’s place, as has been erroneously assumed. As such the two parties, who have two totally 

contradictory positions, this authority shall resolve on the law that corresponds to these 

approaches, such that the party who settles should agree partially and the state has no standing in 

its allegations, since the way it has stated its opposition is not legal, for the reasons that are 

detailed in this paragraph. The expropriated party’s attorney is correct about charging costs on 

Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 3 of 15



- 4 - 

 

the difference between the appraisal amount and the appraisal price set in the sentence, which 

results in a difference of three hundred and five million, six hundred and ninety-five thousand, 

eight hundred and sixteen colones and thirty-five cents ($ 305,695,816.35), as indicated in the 

previous recital, equally because it was a case in 2006, it makes sense on the application of the 

executive fees decree, which is why No. 32493 dated 9 March 2005, should be applied, since it 

was in force at the time the case was filed, that is 1 December 2006, as indicated on pages 773-

775 of the settlement. In light thereof, they argue that the state has no reason to oppose this 

specific point, since Expropriations Law 7495 only refers to article 46 with respect to personal 

costs, but in the full application of the right, it is clear that upon relating to article 11 of these 

rules, we think it is totally clear that these fees should be approved, pursuant to the 

corresponding fees decree for that time, which is why the state’s opposition is not allowed, nor is 

the jurisprudence mentioned by the State, which is not applicable. The wording thereof is clear 

that the result thereof concerns the charging of fees on different types of cases than this one, with 

other parameters and conditions. Consequently, and in response to what is indicated, costs are to 

be calculated pursuant to Executive Decree No. 32493, based upon number 18, item 1), 28 and 

52, which was in force at the time this case was filed. Hence, for the sum of $ 305,695,816.35, 

this amount corresponds to the difference between the amount of the administrative appraisal and 

the appraisal price set in the ruling, and this rule is applied in the following manner: a) Up to 

fifteen million colones 10% is applied, that is one million, five hundred thousand colones ($ 

1,500,000.00); b) Over and above fifteen million and up to seventy-five million colones, that is 

sixty million colones, 7.5% is applied, arriving at four million, five hundred thousand colones ($ 

4,500,000.00); c) On the excess of seventy-five  million colones, that is two hundred and thirty 

million, six hundred and ninety-five thousand, eight hundred and sixteen colones and thirty-five 

cents, at 5%, are eleven million, five hundred and thirty-four thousand, seven hundred and ninety 

colones and eleven cents ($ 11,534,790.80) all for a total of seventeen million, five hundred 

and thirty-four thousand, seven hundred and ninety colones and eighty cents ($ 

17,534,790.80). 

III. ON THE SETTLEMENT OF INTEREST.   The amount to indemnify for an 

expropriation should be fair and correct. Article 11 of the Expropriation Law establishes the 

expropriating power’s obligation to recognise interests once possession is taken, through actual 

payment. The meaning of the concept “actual payment” within jurisprudence is understood and 

enacted at the time that the expropriating party, in this case the state, has deposited the sum of 

the difference between the administrative appraisal and what the court assigns. In this case, the 

appeals court ruling set the appraisal price, and was mentioned in the fifth proven fact, which 

indicates the point at which interest is applied, which is when the state took effective possession 

of the land on 12 March 2008, and the deposit of the difference granted in the ruling that took 

place on 28 March 2014, as was demonstrated. Which is why the interest calculation period 

should always be within this period of time, despite the fact that the expropriated party only 

settles costs, assuredly this order applies what is established in item 11 of the expropriations law, 

which orders that interest is applicable and officially calculated. It happens once and without 

prior settlement on the administering party, because as stated, the principle of procedural 

economy is applied ex officio. 

As a result of the foregoing, once the respective calculations are made for the interest on the 

period between 12/03/2008 and 28/03/2014 on the sum of three hundred and five million, six 

hundred and ninety-five thousand, eight hundred and sixteen colones and ninety-five 

Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 4 of 15



- 5 - 

 

centavos ($ 305,695,816.95), the legal interest rate determined in article 11 of the Expropriations 

Law, which for these purposes, applies what is established in article 11163 of the Civil Code, 

that sets that the Banco Nacional de Costa Rica sets certificates of deposits for six month terms, 

upon which calculations are made automatically, through which you obtain the amount of one 

hundred and thirty-seven million, two hundred and seventeen thousand, four hundred and 

seventy-one colones and fifty-two cents ($ 137,217,471.52). 

Start Date End Date Annual %  % Daily Date Period  Taxed Interest 

12/03/2008 27/04/2008 4.62  0.013  47  1818596.97 

28/04/2008 $3/07/2008 4.62  0.013  67  2592468.02 

04/07/2008 13/07/2008 5.75  0.016  10  481575.6 

14/07/2008 03/08/2008 6.50  0.018  21  1143218.6 

04/08/2008 21/08/2008 7.00  0.019  18  1055278.71 

22108/2008 17/09/2008 7.50  0.021  27  1695983.64 

18/09/2008 13/11/2008 8.00  0.022  57  3819103.89 

14/11/2008 • 8/02/2009 10.27  0.028  87  7483182.32 

09/02/2009 08/03/2009 10.50  0.029  28  2462316.98 

09/03/2009 01/07/2009 10.00  0.027  115  9631512.01 

02/07/2009 1/07/2009 11.68  0.032  20  1956453.22 

22/07/2009 29/09/2009 11.18  0.031  70  6554453.3 

30/09/2009 12/10/2009 10.12  0.028  13  1101844.97 

13/10/2009 15/10/2009 9.75  0.027  3  244975.41 

16/10/2009 27/10/2009 8.95  0.025  12  899499.47 

128/10/2009 08/12/2009 8.20  0.022  42  2884428.47 

09/12/2009 06/09/2010 6.75  0.018  272  15376918.31 

07/09/2010 31/10/2010 5.80  0.016  55  2671697.68 

01/11/2010 8/09/2011 6.35  0.017  312  16593001.39 

09/09/2011 15/12/2011 6.85  0.019  98  5622290.45 

16/12/2011 15/01/2012 7.85  0.022  31  2038111.69 

Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 5 of 15



- 6 - 

 

16(01/2012 13/02/2012 8.35  0.023  29  2028061.42 

14/02/2012 19/04/2012 9.00  0.025  66  4974885.33 

20/04/2012 13/06/2012 9.55  0.026  55  4399088.42 

14/06/2012 18/07/2012 9.05  0.025  35  2652853.42 

19/07/2012 1/10/2012 9.70  0.027  105  8530169.55 

01/11/2012 19/12/2012 9.20  0.025  49  3775552.71 

20/12/2012 23/01/2013 8.40  0.023  35  2462316.98 

24/01/2013 0/01/2013 7.40  0.020  7  433836.8 

31/01/2013 06/02/2013 7.15  0.020  7  419180.15 

07/02/2013 13/03/2013 6.50  0.018  35  1905364.33 

14/03/2013 17/04/2013 6.10  0.017  35  1788111.14 

1810412013 17/07/2013 5.85  0.016  91  4458552.54 

18/07/2013 19/03/2014 5.25  0.014  245  10772636.8 

20/03/2014 28/03/2014 6.50  0.018  9  489950.83 

 

THEREFORE 

In accordance with the aforementioned, in compliance with articles  9, 11, 33, 35, 41, 45 and 49 

of the Constitution, 11 and 46 of the Expropriations Law. The court cost settlement is approved, 

presented by the petitioner, in the amount of seventeen million, five hundred and thirty-four 

thousand, seven hundred and ninety colones and eighty cents. ($ 17,634,790.80) and interest 

officially calculated pursuant to article 11 of the specific law in the sum of one hundred and 

thirty-seven million, two hundred and seventeen thousand, four hundred and seventy-one 

colones and fifty-two cents ($137,217,471.52); for a total of ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-

FOUR MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND, TWO 

HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO COLONES AND THIRTY-TWO CENTS ($ 

154,762,262.32) NOTIFY THE PARTIES. M.Sc. Edgar Jesús Leal Gómez. Judge 

ELEALG.- 

 

Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 6 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 7 of 15

berryg
Text Box
Spanish Original



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 8 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 9 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 10 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 11 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 12 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 13 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 14 of 15



Exhibit C-0028i 
Page 15 of 15




